

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

оў тне

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA: ₩M. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

Chapter 14.

Resolve in favor of Robert Martin.

Resolved, That there be paid, out of the Treas- Robert Martinury of the State, to Robert Martin, thirteen dol- \$1350. lars and fifty cents, in full compensation for his services, as Messenger of the Senate, in preparing the Senate chamber for the reception of the members, and one day's attendance at the organization of the Senate, at the present session.

[Approved February 13, 1840.]

Chapter 15.

Resolve in favor of Rufus Gilmore.

Resolved, That the term of three years from the Three years at passage of this Resolve, be allowed to Rufus Gilmore to pay the balance of two notes given by him due. to the State, for lots No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 13, 14, and 15, in township No. 3, Range 6 west, from the east line of the State—Provided, he shall pay the State, within one year from the passage of this Resolve, all arrearages of interest, due on said notes, and shall also pay annually, all interest, that may be due on said notes, and provided further, that said Gil- Proviso. more, within three years from the passage hereof, cause to be performed on said lots, all settling duties, required by the deed of conveyance, from the State to said Gilmore.

[Approved February 13, 1840.]

119